	12-23-2	2002		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER U.S. Patent and Trademark O	
Tab settings \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow \checkmark	, 102319	······································	V V	.
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attache	ed original documents or c	opy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): John Beck 557 Fawn Run Drive Highland Heights, Kentucky 410 	12.16.02	Name: Becwill	ess of receiving party Corporation s:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Security Agreement Other	Merger	Street Address:	5409 Buckwood Drive	3
11/22/02		City: <u>Apex</u>	State:_ ^{NC} _Z	ip:_27502
Execution Date:		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached?	Yes 🗹 !
		tached? Yes V		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Michael Weisel			applications and pate R 3.41)\$	
Allen and Piu		Enclosed		
		Authorized	to be charged to depo	osit ac count
Street Address:P. O. Box 127	0	8. Deposit account	t number:	
City:_RaleighState:_NC				7: 23 Tion
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. <u>JOHN</u> BECK Name of Person Signir	ng	Signature		2/oz Date
	umber of pages including cover I documents to be recorded with	n required cover sheet info	rmation to:	
LMUELLER 00000054 DES338248		Trademarks, Box Assignmen n, D.C. 20231	ເວ	

01 FC:8021

80.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, John Beck, an individual residing at 557 Fawn Run Drive, Highland Heights, Kentucky ("Beck"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in U.S. Patent Number 5467977, entitled Portable Pitching Mound, registered November 21, 1995, and U.S. Patent Number D338248, entitled Portable Pitching Mound, registered August 10, 1993 and any inventions claimed therein; and

Becwill Corporation, a North Carolina corporation having offices at 5409 Buckwood Drive, Apex, North Carolina ("Becwill"), desires to own Beck's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to U.S. Letters Patent Numbers 5467977 and D338248.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, including but not limited to a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated July 31, 2002, Beck hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Becwill, its lawful successors and assigns, Beck's entire right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent Numbers 5467977 and D338248, and the inventions claimed therein, any other patent application directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all resissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Beck hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to Becwill, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, BECK HEREBY further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Becwill, its lawful successors and assigns, Beck's entire right, title, and interest to prosecute and sue fully for any past or present patent infringements related to U.S. Patent Numbers 5467977 and D338248, and the inventions claimed therein;

AND, BECK HEREBY further covenants that Beck has the full right to convey their interest assigned by this Assignment, Beck will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and Beck has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, BECK HEREBY further covenants and agrees that Beck, will, without further consideration, communicate with Becwill, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Beck respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said Becwill, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Becwill, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Becwill, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

By: Becwill Corp.

L. Passner, President

[CORPORATE SEAL]

ATTEST:

Secretary

By: John W. Beck (Individually) (SEAL)

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HAMILTON

I, <u>MARY L. Damercu</u>, a Notary Public for the above-referenced county and state do hereby certify that John W. Beck personally appeared before me and executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein expressed.

This the $\frac{2}{}$ day of November, 2002

Notary I

My Commission Expires:

Mary L. Dameron Notary Public, State of Ohio

My Commission Expires June 17, 2004

RECORDED: 12/16/2002